13th World Human Rights Moot
Court Competition
12-16 July 2021
Geneva, Switzerland
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN
PAPA TOMMY TOMATO & 43 OTHERS
AND
THE REPUBLIC OF RHAKATAH

EU CFR Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union [2000] 2000/C
364/01
ICCPR International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (adopted 16
December 1966, entered into force 23 March 1976) 999 UNTS 171.
ICESCR International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights
[1976] 993 UNTS 3.
Protocol
No. 1 ECHR
Pro tocol No. 1 to European Convention for the Protection of Human
Rights and Fundamental Freedoms [1952] ETS 9.
Treaty on EU Treaty on European Union (Maastricht Treaty).
UDHR Universal Declaration of Human Rights (adopted 10 December 1948
UNGA Res 217 A(III).
UNCAC United Nations Convention Against Corruption (14 December 2005).
General Comments and Recommendations
CCPR-16 HRC, General Comment No. 16, UN Doc HRI/GEN/1/Rev.9 (Vol. I).
vi
CCPR-22 HRC, General Comment No. 22, UN Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.4.
CCPR-25 HRC, General Comment No. 25, UN Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.7.
CCPR-25 HRC, General Comment No. 25, UN Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.7.
CCPR-27 HRC, General Comment No. 27, UN Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.9.
CCPR-31 HRC, General Comment No. 31, UN Doc CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13.
CCPR-32 HRC, General Comment No. 32, UN Doc CPPR/C/GC/32.
CCPR-34 HRC, General Comment No. 34, UN Doc CPPR/C/GC/34.
CCPR-37 HRC, General Comment No. 37, UN Doc CCPR/C/GC/37.
CESCR-24 General Comment No. 24, UN Doc CESCR/C/GC/24.
Rules against
corruption
Council Of Europe (Committee Of Ministers) ‘Recommendation